

Radiation Safety Office 5301 E. Huron River Dr. Ann Arbor, MI 48106-0995 734 712-3051 734 712-2092 [fax]

October 4, 2017

Magdalena R. Gryglak U.S. NRC Region III Lisle, IL

RE: CONTROL No. 600319, NRC license no. 21-00943-03 amendment request

Ms. Gryglak,

Please find attached the corrected p. 5 of NRC Form 313A(AUT) for Ramin B. Behjatni, DO that you requested. This was a clerical error on our part in completing this form. We apologize for any inconvenience and greatly appreciate your assistance in timely correction.

We would be most grateful if this approval could be completed very soon since one of our AUs for 35.300 uses has recently departed. Please contact me directly if I can be of further assistance.

Regards,

Ralph P. Lieto, MSE FACR FAAPM

Radiation Safety Officer

St. Joseph Mercy Health System Ann Arbor, MI 48106-0995

ralph.lieto@stjoeshealth.org

tel: 734 712-8746 fax: 734 712-2092

NRC FORM 313A (AUT) (08-2015)	-	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	
AUTHORIZED USER TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE AND PRECEPTOR ATTESTATION (continued)			
Preceptor Attestation	<u>ı</u> (continued)		
First Section (con	tinued)		
For 35.392 (Identical Attestation Statement Regardless of Training and Experience Pathway):  — I attest that has satisfactorily completed the 80 hours of classroom			
I attest that	Name of Proposed Authorized User	has satisfactorily completed the 80 hours of classroom	
	and laboratory training, as required by 10 CFR 35.392(c)(1), and the supervised work and clinical case experience required in 35.392(c)(2).  or 35.394 (Identical Attestation Statement Regardless of Training and Experience Pathway):		
For 35.394 (Identi	ical Attestation Statement Regardle	ss of Training and Experience Pathway):	
✓ I attest that	Ramin B. Behjatnia, DO  Name of Proposed Authorized User	has satisfactorily completed the 80 hours of classroom	
and laboratory training, as required by 10 CFR 35.394 (c)(1), and the supervised work and clinical case experience required in 35.394(c)(2).			
Second Section			
✓ I attest that	Ramin B. Behjatnia, DO  Name of Proposed Authorized User	has satisfactorily completed the required clinical case	
experience i	experience required in 35.390(b)(1)(ii)G listed below:		
Oral Nal-131 requiring a written directive in quantities less than or equal to 1.22 gigabecquerels (33 millicuries)			
✓ Oral Nal-131 in quantities greater than 1.22 gigabecquerels (33 millicuries)			
	ral administration of beta-emitter, or ph ess than 150 keV requiring a written d	noton-emitting radionuclide with a photon irective is required	
Parenteral administration of any other radionuclide requiring a written directive			
Third Section			
✓ I attest that	Ramin B. Behjatnia, DO  Name of Proposed Authorized User	has satisfactorily achieved a level of competency to	
function inde	ependently as an authorized user for:		
Oral Nal-131 requiring a written directive in quantities less than or equal to 1.22 gigabecquerels (33 millicuries)			
✓ Oral Nal-131 in quantities greater than 1.22 gigabecquerels (33 millicuries)			
Parenteral administration of beta-emitter, or photon-emitting radionuclide with a photon energy less than 150 keV requiring a written directive is required			
Parenteral administration of any other radionuclide requiring a written directive			

### Song, Taehoon

From:

Gryglak, Magdalena

Sent:

Wednesday, October 04, 2017 10:04 AM

To:

Song, Taehoon; Pavon, Sandy; Sandrik, Lauren

Subject:

FW: RE: CONTROL NO. 600319 NRC license no. 21-00943-03 amendment request

Attachments:

NRC Control No.600319-p5, Behjatnia, NRC License210094303.pdf

Hi, Could you please place the document in ADAMS

Licensee: St. Joseph Mercy Health System

**CONTROL NO. 600319** 

NRC license no. 21-00943-03

docket no. 030-01997

Thank you Magda

From: Ralph Lieto [mailto:Ralph.Lieto@stjoeshealth.org]

Sent: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Gryglak, Magdalena < Magdalena. Gryglak@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External Sender] RE: CONTROL NO. 600319 NRC license no. 21-00943-03 amendment request

From: Ralph Lieto [mailto:Ralph.Lieto@stjoeshealth.org]

Sent: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 9:12 AM

To: Gryglak, Magdalena < Magdalena. Gryglak@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External Sender] CONTROL NO. 600319 NRC license no. 21-00943-03 amendment request

### Magdelena,

Please find attached the corrected p. 5 of NRC Form 313A(AUT) for Ramin B. Behjatni, DO that you requested. This was a clerical error on our part in completing this form. We apologize for any inconvenience and greatly appreciate your assistance in timely correction.

We would be most grateful if this approval could be completed very soon since one of our AUs for 35.300 uses has recently departed. Please contact me directly if I can be of further assistance.

#### Regards,

### Ralph P. Lieto, MSE FACR FAAPM

Radiation Safety Officer St. Joseph Mercy Health System Ann Arbor, MI 48106-0995 ralph.lieto@stjoeshealth.org

tel: 734 712-8746 fax: 734 712-2092

From: Gryglak, Magdalena [mailto:Magdalena.Gryglak@nrc.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 10:21 AM

To: Ralph Lieto

Subject: [External] NRC license no. 21-00943-03 amendment request for authorization of 10CFR 35.394 material

Good morning Mr. Lieto,

I have reviewed your amendment request (NRC license no. 21-00943-03, St. Joseph Mercy Health System) to authorize Dr. Ramin B. Behjatnia, D.O for use of 10 CFR 35.394 material. I noted that there is an error on page 5 of the NRC form 313A(AUT), Second Section. The preceptor needs to attest that Dr. Behjatnia has satisfactorily completed the required clinical case experience for Oral Nal-131 in quantities greater than 33 mCi (this section was marked for oral administration of Nal-131 in quantities less than 33mCi). Please make the correction and resubmit page 5 of NRC form 3131A(AUT) under a signed and dated letter. You can email the letter and the attachment (page 5 of the NRC form 313A(AUT) to me or you can fax the information at 630-515-1078. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you

Magdalena R. Gryglak U.S. NRC Region III 630-829-9875

## Confidentiality Notice:

This e-mail, including any attachments is the property of Trinity Health and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It may contain information that is privileged and confidential. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this message, and reply to the sender regarding the error in a separate email.

# Confidentiality Notice:

This e-mail, including any attachments is the property of Trinity Health and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It may contain information that is privileged and confidential. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this message, and reply to the sender regarding the error in a separate email.